

6 SC 302/2025
STATE Vs. MAHENDER
FIR No. 388/2024
(Kanjhawala)

19.05.2025

Present : Sh. V. K. Negi, Ld. Additional PP for the state.
Sh. Satish Kumar, AR for the complainant company
Sh. Vaibhav Manager (Legal) of the complainant/TPDDL.
Accused is yet to be summoned.

Heard. Record perused.

Perusal of the record shows that inspection was conducted on 12.09.2023, wherein accused Mahender was found to be user of the premises in question and he was indulged in direct theft of electricity. No meter was found at the site at the time of inspection and theft was being committed through illegal wires being connected from TPDDL LT network at pole No.533-35/16/2/16/1 which were further connected to the premises of the accused to run the entire connected load without any energy meter at the site.

On the basis of the charge sheet and annexing documents, **I take cognizance of offence against accused Mahender for offences punishable under Section 135 of Electricity Act.**

Issue summons to the accused for the next date of hearing to be executed through IO concerned, returnable on 19.07.2025.

(PRASHANT KUMAR)
ASJ (Electricity)/(N-W)
Rohini Courts, Delhi
19.05.2025