

4 SC 302/2025  
STATE Vs. MAHENDER  
FIR No. 388/2024  
(Kanjhawala)

13.10.2025

Present: Ms. Yogita Kaushik, Ld. Substitute Additional PP for the state.  
Sh. Satish Kumar, A/R of the complainant company  
Sh. Vaibhav Manager (Legal) of the complainant/TPDDL.  
Ms. Mansha, Assistant Manager (Legal) of the complainant /TPDDL.

Record perused.

BWs against accused duly served through his wife, who has stated that accused is out of station. **It appears that accused is deliberately avoiding the process of law.**

**In view thereof, let NBWs be issued against accused through SHO concerned returnable on 25.11.2025.**

(PRASHANT KUMAR)  
ASJ (Electricity)/(N-W)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi  
13.10.2025